

No. 17-494

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTH DAKOTA,

Petitioner,

v.

WAYFAIR, INC., OVERSTOCK.COM, INC.,
AND NEWEGG, INC.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of South Dakota**

**BRIEF OF RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
AND 21 RETAIL AND WHOLESALE
DISTRIBUTION TRADE ASSOCIATIONS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DEBORAH WHITE
RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
RETAIL INDUSTRY
LEADERS ASSOCIATION
1700 N. Moore Street,
Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
Counsel of Record
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street, NW, 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20004
donald.verrilli@mto.com
(202) 220-1100

MARK R. YOHALEM
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
355 S. Grand Ave., 35th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071

ADDITIONAL ATTORNEYS ON BACK OF COVER

STEPHANIE MARTZ
RACHELLE BERNSTEIN
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDER-
ATION
*1101 New York Ave, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005*

*Counsel for National
Retail Federation*

DOUG SMITH
VAN NESS FELDMAN LLP
*1050 Thomas Jefferson
Street NW
Seventh Floor
Washington, D.C. 20007*

*Counsel for American
Lighting Association*

ISHAM R. JONES, III
AMERICAN VETERINARY
MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
*1910 Sunderland Place,
NW
Washington, D.C. 20036*

*Counsel for American
Veterinary Medical
Association*

NATHAN J. BREEN
HOWE & HUNTON, LTD.
*125 S. Wacker Drive
Suite 2310
Chicago, IL 22209*

*Counsel for American
Specialty Toy Retailing
Association*

HUBERT H. HOGEMAN III
PROMETHEAN LEGAL
SERVICES –
HOGEMAN LEGAL
SERVICES, LLC
*3620 Paces Valley Road
Atlanta, GA 30327*

*Counsel for Auto Care
Association*

DAVE DAVIS
UTAH FOOD INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION
UTAH RETAIL MERCHANTS
ASSOCIATION
*4286 South Main Street
Murray, UT 84020*

*Counsel for Food Industry
Association Executives*

JAMES A. HARRELL, III.
BODE & HARRELL, LLP
2600 Fairview Road,
Suite 200
Raleigh, NC 27608

*Counsel for Council of
State Retail Associations*

MARK D. ALCORN
ALCORN LAW
CORPORATION
ALCORN ASSOCIATES
MANAGEMENT
CONSULTING
1000 Q Street, Suite 120
Sacramento, CA 95811

*Counsel for Home
Furnishings Association*

BRIAN SCHNEIDER
ARENT FOX LLP
1717 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006

*Counsel for National
Association of College
Stores*

CHRISTOPHER FETZER
TIMOTHY M. HAAKE
HAAKE FETZER
1900 K Street NW, Suite
100
Washington, DC 20006

*Counsel for Jewelers of
America*

IAN REYNOLDS
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTORS
1181 Corporate Lake Drive
St. Louis, MO 63132

*Counsel for National
Association of Electrical
Distributors*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. RETAIL HAS TRANSFORMED IN WAYS THAT DISPROVE THE ECONOMIC ASSUMPTIONS OF <i>QUILL</i> AND <i>BELLAS HESS</i>	10
A. E-Commerce Is Huge and Robust	11
B. Online-Only Retailers Are Persistently Active and Economically Present Despite Physical Absence.....	15
C. Absentee Retail Sales Are Not “Tax Exempt”	21
D. Collecting Sales Taxes Online Is a “Minor Duty,” Not a Great Burden.....	24
II. THE TRANSFORMATION OF THE RETAIL ECONOMY MEANS THAT <i>STARE DECISIS</i> CANNOT JUSTIFY RETAINING THE PHYSICAL- PRESENCE REQUIREMENT	25

III. THE COURT SHOULD UPHOLD SOUTH DAKOTA’S LAW, WHICH FITS WITH THE COMMERCE CLAUSE AND THE RETAIL ECONOMY, WHILE *QUILL’S* PHYSICAL PRESENCE REQUIREMENT DOES NOT..... 28

A. South Dakota’s Law Accords with the Commerce Clause, While the Physical-Presence Requirement Does Not..... 28

B. South Dakota’s Law Fairly Reflects Economic Reality, While the Physical-Presence Requirement Unfairly Distorts It 29

C. South Dakota’s Law Is Administrable and Clear, While the Physical-Presence Requirement Is Causing Litigation and Confusion..... 32

IV. THE COURT SHOULD NOT EXPECT CONGRESS TO CORRECT THE CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR OF *BELLAS HESS* AND *QUILL*..... 37

CONCLUSION 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987).....	25
<i>Capitol Greyhound Lines v. Brice</i> , 339 U.S. 542 (1950), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990).....	38
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981).....	29
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	10, 25, 28, 33
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Brohl</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015).....	passim
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Brohl</i> , 814 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	38
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	27
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	26

<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	38
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	15
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	21
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	39
<i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Department of Revenue of Ill.</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967).....	passim
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	29
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	passim
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	9, 26, 39
STATE CODES	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 39–21–112(3.5).....	22, 34
830 Mass. Code Regs. 64H1.7.....	35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Alexandra Wolfe, *Marc Lore Looks to the Future of Online Shopping*, Wall St. J. (Jan. 26, 2018, 3:31 p.m.) 13
- Andy Hoar et al., *B2B eCommerce: A Trillion Dollars for the Taking*, Forrester Research (July 26, 2016), <https://www.forrester.com/report/B2B+eCommerce+A+Trillion+Dollars+For+The+Taking/-/E-RES82102> 20
- Brad Tuttle, *Best Buy Swears Shoppers Don't Have to Bother Showrooming Anymore*, Time (Feb. 20, 2013) 19
- Brian Baugh et al., *Can Taxes Shape an Industry? Evidence from the Implementation of the "Amazon Tax"* Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research (April 2014, revised, Jan. 2018) 20
- Cecillia Barr, *Growing Impact of Showrooming on Retail Businesses*, BFS Capital Blog (June 19, 2017), <https://www.bfscapital.com/blog/impact-of-showrooming-on-retail-businesses/> 16, 18
- Chris Isidore, *Jeff Bezos is the Richest Person in History*, CNN (Jan. 9, 2018, 8:33 a.m.), <http://money.cnn.com/2018/01/09/technology/jeff-bezos-richest/index.html> 12

Clifford Stoll, <i>Why the Web Won't Be Nirvana</i> , Newsweek (Feb. 26, 1995, 7:00 p.m.).....	12
Corinne Ruff & Ben Unglesbee, <i>The Running List of 2017 Retail Apocalypse Victims</i> , Retail Dive (Dec. 13, 2017)	27
Dan O'Shea, <i>Mobile Commerce to Dominate Online Sales by 2021</i> , Retail Dive (Oct. 29, 2017).....	16
David Z. Morris, <i>Amazon to Collect Sales Tax in Most States Starting April 1st</i> , Fortune (Mar. 25, 2017).....	8
Eric T. Anderson, et al., <i>How Sales Taxes Affect Customer and Firm Behavior: The Role of Search on the Internet</i> , 47 J. of Mktg. Research 229, 237-239 (April 2010)	8, 19, 20, 27
Internet Live Stats, <i>United States Internet Users</i> , http://www.internetlivestats.com/internet-users/us/ (last visited Feb. 28, 2018).....	11
Jay Yarow, <i>Paul Krugman Responds To All The People Throwing Around His Old Internet Quote</i> , Business Insider (Dec. 30, 2013, 9:06 a.m.), http://www.businessinsider.com/paul-krugman-responds-to-internet-quote-2013-12	12

Kelly Phillips Erb, <i>Tax Free No More: Amazon To Begin Collecting Sales Tax Nationwide on April 1</i> , Forbes (March 27, 2017, 4:22 p.m.)	13
Lance Muzsly, <i>It's More About Protecting a False Competitive Advantage than Difficulty in Collecting Sales Tax</i> , 21 st Century Retail (June 24, 2015).....	19
Laura Stevens, <i>Amazon's Cashierless 'Go' Convenience Store Set to Open</i> , Wall St. J. (Jan. 21, 2018, 10:00 a.m.).....	14
Liran Einav et al., <i>Sales Taxes and Internet Commerce</i> , Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research (April 2012)	20
Mark Davis, <i>State Finds New Way to Collect Sales Tax for Online Sales</i> , WTNH (Feb. 15, 2018, 9:49 a.m., updated 8:01 p.m.), http://wtnh.com/2018/02/15/state-finds-way-to-collect-sales-tax-on-online-purchases/	23
Matthew Nesto, <i>Conn. Embarks On Aggressive Effort to Collect Online Tax</i> , Law 360 (Feb. 20, 2018, 6:45 p.m.), https://www.law360.com/articles/1013422/conn-embarks-on-aggressive-effort-to-collect-online-tax	34

- MM.LaFleur, *Locations*,
<https://mmlafleur.com/locations>
 (last visited Mar. 1, 2018)..... 35
- MM.LaFleur, *Start a Bento*,
<https://mmlafleur.com/bento>
 (last visited Mar. 1, 2018)..... 35
- Monica Chin, *Amazon May Soon
 Launch a National Delivery Service*,
 Mashable (February 9, 2018),
[https://mashable.com/
 2018/02/09/amazon-may-soon-
 launch-delivery-service/
 #GUQDOu3.nmql](https://mashable.com/2018/02/09/amazon-may-soon-launch-delivery-service/#GUQDOu3.nmql)..... 19
- Morgan True, *State Sending 20,000
 Letters to Collect Alternative Sales
 Tax*, Brattleboro Reformer
 (Sept. 4, 2017, 5:33 p.m.),
[http://www.reformer.com/stories/stat
 e-sending-20000-letters-to-collect-
 alternative-sales-tax,518443](http://www.reformer.com/stories/state-sending-20000-letters-to-collect-alternative-sales-tax,518443) 23
- Nick Wingfield & Nellie Bowles, *Jeff
 Bezos, Mr. Amazon, Steps Out*, N. Y.
 Times (Jan. 12, 2018)..... 8
- NYU Stern School of Business,
Margins by Sector (US),
 (January 2018),
[http://pages.stern.nyu.edu/
 ~adamodar/New_Home_Page/datafil
 e/margin.html](http://pages.stern.nyu.edu/~adamodar/New_Home_Page/datafile/margin.html)..... 19

- Overstock.com, *Benefits of Equity*,
[https://www.overstock.com/download
s/pdf/ Benefits_of_Equity_in_
Sales_Tax_Collection_Act.pdf](https://www.overstock.com/download/s/pdf/Benefits_of_Equity_in_Sales_Tax_Collection_Act.pdf)
(last visited Feb. 28, 2018)..... 7, 13, 27, 31
- Oxford Dictionaries, *Word of the Year
2013 – Shortlist*,
[https://en.oxforddictionaries.com/wor
d-of-the-year/shortlist-2013](https://en.oxforddictionaries.com/word-of-the-year/shortlist-2013)
(last visited Feb. 28, 2018)..... 16
- Pew Research Center, *Mobile Fact Sheet*,
[http://www.pewinternet
.org/fact-sheet/mobile/](http://www.pewinternet.org/fact-sheet/mobile/)
(last visited Feb. 28, 2018)..... 15
- PwC, *Total Retail 2015: Retailers and
the Age of Disruption* (Feb. 2015),
[https://www.pwc.com/sg/en/publicati
ons/assets/ total-retail-2015.pdf](https://www.pwc.com/sg/en/publications/assets/total-retail-2015.pdf) 18
- (R)Tech, *Pressures Driving Industry
Change*, [http://rtech.org/ pressures-
driving-industry-change/](http://rtech.org/pressures-driving-industry-change/)
(last visited Mar. 2, 2018)..... 35
- Retail Litigation Center, *eFairness
Litigation: Leveling the Playing
Field*, [http://www.rila.org/enterprise/
retaillitigationcenter/efairness
litigation/Pages/eFairness%
20Litigation.aspx](http://www.rila.org/enterprise/retaillitigationcenter/efairnesslitigation/Pages/eFairness%20Litigation.aspx)
(last visited Mar. 1, 2018)..... 37

Ronak Meghani, <i>B2B E-Commerce Startups Should Check This Infographic for the Latest Trends</i> (Jan. 24, 2018), https://e27.co/b2b-e-commerce-startups-check-trends-2018-infographic-20180124/	20
Shan Li, <i>Amazon Overtakes Wal-Mart as Biggest Retailer</i> , Los Angeles Times (July 24, 2015, 1:06 p.m.)	12
Tax Cloud, <i>Welcome</i> , https://taxcloud.net/#Welcome (last visited Feb. 28, 2018)	24
Thu-Huong Ha, <i>For Nearly Every Bookstore Barnes & Noble Loses This Year, Amazon Will Open a New One</i> , Quartz (Mar. 28, 2017), https://qz.com/943870/amazon-amzn-will-replace-nearly-every-bookstore-barnes-noble-bks-closes-in-2017/	8
Tyler A. LeFevre, <i>Justice in Taxation</i> , 41 Vt. L. Rev. 763 (2017)	30
Warby Parker, <i>Fourteen Hours in New Orleans</i> , https://blog.warbyparker.com/fourteen-hours-in-new-orleans/ (last visited Mar. 1, 2018)	36

- Warby Parker Class Trip*,
<https://blog.warbyparker.com/the-warby-parker-class-trip/>
 (last visited Mar. 1, 2018)..... 36
- Wayfair.com, *Ordering Information*,
https://www.wayfair.com/customerservice/ordering_info.php?type=7&redir=sales+tax#tax
 (last visited Feb. 28, 2018)..... 7, 14, 22, 31, 34
- Wayfair.com, *Wayfair Announces Third Quarter 2017 Results*,
http://s2.q4cdn.com/848638248/files/doc_financials/2017/Q3/Press-Release.pdf
 (last visited Feb. 11, 2018)..... 14, 34
- William F. Fox, *Inability to Collect Sales Tax on Remote Sales Still Harms the Economy*, State Tax Notes (Nov. 6, 2017)..... 6, 9, 12
- The World Bank, *Individuals using the Internet (% of population)*,
<https://data.worldbank.org/indicator/IT.NET.USER.ZS?locations=US>
 (last visited Feb. 28, 2018)..... 11
